



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482
BNSS No. - 10004 of 2025**

Gaurav Sharma

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Devesh Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.
2. It is a case where the present applicant was named as witness of the case wherein charge-sheet was submitted by the police against other accused persons but the applicant was subsequently summoned by the Court as an accused and not as a witness.
3. Matter requires consideration.
4. Learned A.G.A. is directed to file counter affidavit in this matter within a period of three weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.
5. Put up this case on 08.01.2026 as fresh.

December 8, 2025

SS

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.)