



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 10004 of 2025

Gaurav Sharma

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Devesh Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned AGA and perused the material available on record.
2. Present Anticipatory Bail Application has been filed with the prayer to grant anticipatory bail to the applicant- **Gaurav Sharma** in Case Crime No. 477 of 2012, under Sections 364, 302, 201 I.P.C., Police Station- Civil Line, District- Aligarh.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the applicant that the applicant is innocent and has no concern with the present matter. Allegations levelled in the matter are general in nature. It is further submitted that charge-sheet has been submitted in the matter. Applicant's case is squarely covered under Section 438 Cr.P.C. (482 BNSS). If the applicant is enlarged on bail, he shall not misuse the liberty and will cooperate with the investigation. The applicant has apprehension of his arrest by the police any time.
4. In compliance of the earlier order of this Court no counter affidavit has been filed by the learned State counsel.
5. Learned A.G.A. is strictly directed to comply the earlier order of this Court and file counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit may thereafter be filed within a week.
6. As an interim protection, till the next date of listing, the applicant is granted interim anticipatory bail in the aforesaid case crime number. In the event of arrest of the applicant, he shall be released on anticipatory bail on his furnishing a personal bond of Rs.50,000/- with two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of Court concerned with the following conditions:-
 - (i) The applicant shall make himself available before the Court concerned on

the date fixed in the matter.

(ii) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police office.

(iii) The applicant shall not leave India without the previous permission of the Court and if he has passport, the same shall be deposited by her before the S.S.P./S.P. Concerned.

7. In case of default of any of the conditions, same may be a ground for cancellation of interim protection granted to the applicant.

8. List this case on 5.2.2026 before the appropriate Court.

January 8, 2026

Fhd

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.)